

Request for Application for Statewide Immunization Coalition Funding Questions and Answers

*Released October 13, 2025*

How should an applicant provide the information requested in the Scope of Work (SOW) Instructions on page 15 of the RFA? Should this information be included in the Scope of Work template or provided in a narrative format appended to the SOW?

- Proposed methods for conducting activities and meeting deliverables specified in the RFA's scope of work.

**Answer: An applicant can include the response to this prompt in the Scope of Work (SOW) template (such as a methods column) or in narrative or bullet form after the SOW tables. Any edits to the scope need to be in blue and bold text per the instructions.**

- A description of capacity to complete the requirements of the scope of work, including expertise and availability of key personnel.

**Answer: An applicant can include the response to this prompt after the scope of work tables or in any other narrative section of their application.**

- Examples of experience in performance of comparable engagements.

**Answer: An applicant can include the response to this prompt after the scope of work tables or in any other narrative section of their application.**

*Update Released October 17, 2025*

Is a clinical team that represents an MCO an eligible entity to apply?

**Answer: Per the RFA, you must be a non-profit organization or a university to be eligible to apply. Eligibility is dependent on whether the MCO is a for-profit or nonprofit organization.**

If we do not apply, what is the best way to participate in the coalition after it is formed?

**Answer: After the new coalition is formed, your participation would be most valuable and welcome; please contact the coalition to inquire about the best way to participate. NSIP staff can help connect you to them, as well.**